Environmental Management J. Mark Inglis -

Company Project Manager .

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, 56 i
P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324 T
Tel 925-842-1589 T A SRy
Fax 925-342-8370

ChevronTexaco

April 6, 2005

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station # 9-0290

Address: 1802 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated March 22, 2005

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

1. Mark Inglis
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report
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GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL T M 22,2005

TO: Mr. Robert Foss

N G-R #385280

CC: Mr. Mark Inglis

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. ChevronTexaco Company

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, California 94608

FROM: Deanna L. Harding

P.0O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, California 94583

RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0290
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1802 Webster Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Alameda, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000195
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 March 21, 2005 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter - Event of February 10, 2005
COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for you review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to April 5, 2005, at which time the final

report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Bamey Chan, Alameda Qounty Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health, -
' 1131 Harbor Bay Parkwdy, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 945026577
Mr. Arnold Cherry, 10 Kelsey Court, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Enclosures

trans/9-0290-M1

6747 Sierra Court, Suita J » Dublin, CA 94568 = (925) 5561-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = {916} 631-1300 » Fax (216) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowsll Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 « {707} 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218




March 21, 2005
G-R Job #385280
Mr. Mark Inglis
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: First Quarter Event of February 10, 2005
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webhster Street
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Inglis:

This report documents and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). Joint groundwater monitoring and sampling is
conducted with BP Station located at 1716 Webster Street, during the first and third quarters only. Joint
monitoring data is not reported.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of sepa_ratc-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical resulis are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

sty

Hagop Kevork
P.E.No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 « Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Golg Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 « Fax {916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 + Petaluma, CA 94954 » {707) 789-32565 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Y 6.02
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6747 Sierra Court, Suite J 1802 Webster Street
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385280 February 10, 2005




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results N 4
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1
09/20/91 .13 0.48 9.23 1.58 - - - - - - - - -
10/09/91 .13 1.46 6.67 0,00 - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 8.13 1.43 7.28 0.58 - - - - - - - - -
10/23/91 .13 1.36 7.42 0.65 - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.13 1.49 7.14 0.50 -~ - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.13 1.50 7.14 051 -- - - R - - - -
11/15/91 8.13 1.47 7.19 0.53 - - - - - ' - - - -
11/21/91 8.13 1.28 7.28 0.54 - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.13 1.29 7.33 0.49 - - - - - .- - - -
12/30/91 2.13 1.73 6.76 0.36 - - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 8.13 2.21 6.29 0.37 s - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.13 2.15 6.43 0.45 - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.13 221 6.30 0.38 - - - - - . - - -
03/09/92 .13 314 5.30 0.31 - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.13 2.83 537 0.07 - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.13 2.39 6.14 0.40 - - - - - - - - -
01/06/93 8.13 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/93 8.13 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.56 6.19 5.85 0.60 - - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 11.56 - - - 2.00 - - - - - - . -
06/15/93 11.56 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 11.56 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - -
06/22/93 11.56 - - - 0.50 - - - - - - - -
06/29/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - _
07/09/93 C 1156 - - - - - - - - - . - -
07/15/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/19/93 11.56 5.54 6.23 0.26 2.00 - - - - - - - -
07/20/93 11.56 - - - - - - - L . -
07/27/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - -
08/06/93 11.56 - - - - . - - - -

08/10/93 11.36 -- -- - -- - - - -- - - -- -
08/16/93 11.56 - -- - -- - -- - - - - - --

9-0290 x1s/#385280 1 As of 02/10/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 (cont)
09/16/93 11.56 - -- - - - - - - -- -~ -- -
09/24/93 11.56 - - - - . -- - - . -- - -
10/01/93 11.56 -- - -- - -- -- - -- - - - -
10/07/93 11.56 - -- - - - - - - . - - -
10/13/93 11.56 - - -- -- - - - - - - - -
10/19/93 11.56 - - 0.10 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - --
10/28/93 11.56 - - - - - — - - - - - -
11/12/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/93 11.56 - - - - - - -- - - - - -
11/30/93 11.56 - - - -- - - -- - - - - -
12/10/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/16/93 11.56 -- - - - - - - - - - - .
12/23/93 11.56 - - - - - - - _ - - - -
12/29/93 11.56 - - -- -- - - - - - - - -
01/03/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - -- - - -
01/17/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/26/94 11.56 - - - . - — - - — : - - —
02/07/94 11.56 e - - - - - - - - - - -
02/11/94 11.56 - - un - - - - - - - - -
02/18/94 11.56 - -- - - - - - - - - -
02/25/94 11.56 - -n - - - - - - - -
03/04/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - _ -
03/11/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - _
03/16/94 11.56 - - L - - - - - - -

03/25/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - -
04/01/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - i, - . -
08/18/94 11.56 - - - - - . - - . - - -
11/30/94 11.56 - - - 2.00 - - - - - - - - -
02/15/95 11.56 - 4.79 - - . - - - - - - -

05/01/55 ' 11.56 - - - -- - - - - . i
08/04/95 11.56 - - - -- S - - )

9-0290.x1s/#385280 2 As 0{' 02/10!05’ )




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 (cont)
11/29/95 11.56
02/08/96 11.56
05/08/96 11.56
08/23/96 11.56
12/12/96 11.56
02/10/97 11.56
05/01/97 11.56
08/05/97 11.56
10/28/97 11.56
02/04/98 11.56
06/03/98 11.56
07/29/98 11.56
11/30/98 11.56
02/24/99 11.56
05/06/99 11.56
08/30/99 11.56
11/17/99 11.56
02/21/00 11.56
05/08/00 11.56
08/08/00 11.56
11/01/00 11.56
02/12/01 11.56
0s/14/01"7 11.56
08/13/01 11.56
11/12/01 11.56
02/04/02 11.56
05/06/02 11.56
08/29/02 11.56
11/25/02 11.56
02/05/03 11.56
05/15/03 11.56
08/14/03% 11.56
9-0290.x1s/4385280

5.24
7.03
6.29
5.31
6.37
7.25
6.11
5.68
5.56
839
7.02
7.15
623
7.63
6.89
5.52
3.70
7.29
6.55%*
6.13**
3.99%%
6.85
6.26
5.69+*
5.84%#
6.77
6.56
5.86
5.74
6.75
6.71
5.85

6.38
4.57
5.49
6.43
5.53
445
5.51
5.96
6.05
3.20
4.56
4.44
5.61
4.41
4.67
6.04
5.89
4,23
5.10
3.53
5.67
4.7
5.30
5.89
5.78
4,79
5.00
570
5.82
481
4.85
37

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
15,000 290" 5.1 <2.0
3,100" 190" 4.8 1.2
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

23,000 380 3.3 1.4
12,000 280 27 1.9
13,000 380 4.1 1.3
19,000 290 3.0 1.3
12,000 290 3.1 1.1
8,400 330 43 1.8

9,100" 450 8 3

3

0.81
<().50

M0 -

As of 02/10/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 (cont)
1113034 11.56 5.65 591 0.00 0.00 13,000 310 4 0.6 0.6 7 150 -
0211204 = B 4.31 0.00 0.00 14,000 120 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 84 -
05/13/04% - w25 453 0.00 0.00 3,900 310 3 1 09 13 9 -
08/12/04% B B 5.13 0.00 0.00 4,600 240 1 <0.5 <0).3 5 16 -
11/11/04% LB S 5.67 0.00 0.00 9,500 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{,5 0.5 41 -
02/10/05* L8 = 4.38 0.00 0.00 9,900 160 <0.5 C <0.5 <0.5 1 43 - .
A2 ‘
09/20/91 .00 0.27 7.73 0.00 - 5,100 8,100 860 14 1190 53 - -
10/09/91 8.00 139 6.61 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
101751 8.00 t.34 6.66 0.00 -~ - - - - . - - -
10/23/91 8.00 1.29 6.80 0.09 - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.00 1.45 6.63 0.15 - - - - - - - - -
11/07/41 8.00 1.45 6.64 021 - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 8.00 1.38 6.81 0.19 - - - - ' - - - - -
11/21/91 3.00 131 6.93 0.24 - - - - - - - - _
12/12/91 .00 1.24 6.97 0.15 - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.00 1.70 6.54 0.24 - - - - - - - - "
01/13/92 8.00 2.16 592 0.08% - - - - - — - - -
01/22/92 £.00 2.00 6.01 0.10 - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.00 2.20 6.06 0.26 - - - - n - . . N
03/09/92 8.00 kKR B 4.93 0.04 - . - _ - . . _ N
04/10/92 8.00 2.80 5.20 <0.01 - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.00 2.36 5.66 0.02 . - - - - - - . _
01/06/93 8.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/93 3.00 3.20 4.98 0.22 - - - - - - - _ N
04/23/93 11.46 6.24 5.36 0.18 - - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 11.46 - - - 0.13 - . . . _ _ 3 N
06/15/93 11.46 - - - © 013 . _ _ » _ - _ B
06/18/93 11.46 - - . 0.26 . . . 3 B 5 B ~
06/22/93 11.46 - - — 0.50 - _ - - B B a B
9.0290.x1s/4385280 4

Aslof 02/1 0/0;




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results N v
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DATE g sl

A-2 (cont) .
06/29/93 11.46 - -- - - - - -- -~ - -- - -
07/09/93 11.46 - - - -- - - -~ u- - - -- -
07/15/93 11.46 -- - - - - - -- - - - - -
07/19/93 11.46 5.53 6.79 1.07 -- : -- -- - . - - - - --
07/20/93 11.46 -- - - -- - - - - - - - --
07/27/93 1146 - - - - - -- - - -- -- - --
08/06/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/10/93 11.46 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
08/16/93 11.46 - -- - - - - . - - - - -
09/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/24/93 11.46 - - - -- - - -- -- - - - -
10/01/93 11.46 -- - - - - - - - - - — -
10/07/93 11.46 -- - - - -- -- - — - - - -
10/13/93 11.46 - - -- - - -- - - - - - -
10/19/93 11.46 6.23 6.36 1.41 - - -- - - - - - -
10/20/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/28/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/12/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/93 11.46 -- - - -- - - - - - - -

11/30/93 11.46 - -~ - - - - . . - - - -
12/10/93 1146 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/16/93 11,46 " - - -~ - - - - - - » -
12/23/93 11.46 - - - . - - - - - - - -
12/29/93 1146 - - - - - - . - - - - -
01/03/94 1146 - - - - - - - . - - - -
01/17/94 11.46 - - - -~ - . - - . - - -
01/26/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/07/94 11.46 - - - . . - - - - - -
02/11/94 11.46 . - - - - . - - - - - -
02/18/94 11.46 - - - - - " . - - - - -
02/25/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 s As of 02/10/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DATE
A-2 {cont) _
03/11/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/16/94 11.46 - - - .- - - - - - - - -
03/25/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
DESTROYED
B-1 ,
04/23/93 12.12 6.19 5.93 - - 8,300 13,000 4,900 22 250 47 - -
07/19/93 12.12 5.46 6.66 - - 1,600 3,300 1,200 16 24 <30 - -
10/19/93 12.12 5.04 7.08 - - 550 2,300 730 18 14 31 - -
01/17/94 12.12 5.39 6.73 - - <50 22,000 6,500 170 210 430 - -
08/18/94 12.12 527 6.85 - - - - - - - - - -
11/30/94 12.12 6.11 6.01 - - 3,200' 1,500 250 17 7.5 19 - <5.0°
02/15/95 12.12 6.75 5.37 - - 1.300' 1,000 160 <2.0 4.6 2.6 - -
05/01/95 12.12 7.00 5.12 - - 2,600° 140 20 0.52 2.0 0.67 - -
08/04/95 12,12 6.62 5.50 - - 4,500 6,700 1,400 <20 <20 <20 - -
11/29/95 12.12 6.27 5.85 - - 5.000° 9,200 2,200 <25 <25 25 8,300 -
02/08/96 12.12 8.12 4.00 - - 1,300° 1,500 190 <5.0 <5.0) <50 2,300 -
05/08/96 12.12 7.32 4.80 - - 2,900° 3,700 650 <10 24 16 2,300 -
08/23/96 12.12 6.58 5.54 - . 2600 3,200 500 <20 <20 <20 4,900 -
12/12/96 12.12 7.22 4.90 - - 3,400 2,500 380 <25 <25 25 8,600 -
02/10/97 12.12 7.53 4.59 - - 2,100° 2,200 270 11 8.8 13 3,400 -
05/01/97 12.12 6.46 566 - - 1,300° 1,200 70 58 <5.0 7.2 2,000 -
08/05/97 12.12 5.68 6.44 - - 1,500° <1,000 86 <10 <10 <10 3,800 -
10/28/97 12.12 5.69 6.43 - - 2,000° 1,400 73 6.5 6.8 9.0 2,900 -
02/04/98 12.12 9.11 30 - - 1,200° 1,500 45 1.7 <0.5 22 1,900 -
02/12/98 12.12 8.33 3.79 - - - - - - - - - -
06/03/98 12.12 7.23 4.89 - - 970 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,400 -
07/29/98 12.12 6.37 5.75 - - 1,100° 850 27 <0.5 4.0 2.9 770/1,200° -
11/30/98 12.12 6.44 5.68 - - 1,490 543 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,220 --
02/24/99 12.12 7.83 429 - - 1,400° 390 1.6 0.57 2.8 2.5 2,600 -
05/06/99 12.12 7.11 5.01 - - 340° 239 4,02 <0.5 1.87 1.97 197 -
9-0200.x1s/#385280 6 As of 02/10/05, i




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-1 (cont)
08/30/99 12.12 591 6.21 - - 1,5707 739 22.4 3.45 5.62 3.27 1,110 -
11/17/99 12.12 5.98 6.14 - - 1,730 9207 T 664 3.82 4.39 4.75 2,480 -
02/21/00 12.12 7.53 4.59 - - 1,000° 679 10.5 <1.0 3.84 3.21 2,330 -
05/08/00 12.12 6.66 5.46 0.00 0.00 870" 1,000° <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 660 - .
08/08/00 12.12 6.22 5.90 0.00 0.00 5204 <3500 29 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 1,900 --
11/01/00 12,12 7.14 498 0.00 0.00 570" 860" 41 <5.0 8.3 13 2,500 -
02/12/01 12.12 6.71 541 0.00 0.00 94p™ 790" 36 <5.0 <5.0 18 1,200 -
05/14/01 12.12 638 5.74 0.00 0.90 690" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 540 -
11/12/01 12.12 5.59 6.53 0.00 0.00 2,300 1,100 12 2.5 3.4 8.8 1,100 -
02/04/02 12.12 6.92 5.20 0.00 0.00 1,800 850 75 0.66 5.3 <5.0 220 -
05/06/02 12.12 6.67 5.45 0.00 0.00 440 350 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 <l.5 83 -
0R/29/02 12.12 5.94 6.18 0.00 0.00 3,000 770 7.3 1.1 1.5 3.1 330 -
11/25/02 12.12 5.87 6.25 0.00 0.00 3,400 510 7.7 <1.0 1.2 3.6 540 -
02/05/03 12.12 6.87 525 0.00 0.00 1,400 560 4.8 0.55 2.4 1.9 200 -
05/15/03 12.12 6.86 5.26 0.00 0.00 1,400 370 24 <0.5 1.9 2.0 130 -
08/14/03% 12.12 592 6.20 0.00 0.00 1,300% 650 4 0.9 0.7 2 210 -
11/13/03% 12.12 5.73 6.39 0.00 0.00 720 210 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 200 -
0212104 12.12 6.95 517 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 53 -
05/13/04* 12.12 6.86 5.26 0.00 0.00 637 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 10 -
08/12/(:4% 12.12 6.11 6.01 0.00 0.00 280 <50 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 26 -
11/11/04* 12.12 5.64 6.48 0.00 0.00 280 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 23 -
02/10/05% 12.12 671 - 54t 0.00 0.00 420 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 41 -
B-3
09/20/91 .01 1.08 694 - 001 - - - - - - - - -
10/09/91 8.01 1.66 6.35 - - - - - - . - - -
10/17/91 .01 1.57 6.44 - - - - - . - - - -
10/23/91 8.01 1.53 6.84 - - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.01 1.70 6.31 - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 2.01 1.69 6.32 - - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 8.01 1.62 6.39 - - - - - - - - - -
9.0290 x1s/H385280 7 As of 02/10/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analyiical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DATE

B-3 (cont) ‘
11/21/91 8.01 1.57 6.44 - - - - .- - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.01 1.19 6.82 <0.01 - - - - -- - - - -
12/30/91 8.01 1.64 6.37 - - - - - - - = - -
01/13/92 .01 2.07 5.94 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.01 2.02 5.99 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.01 219 5.82 <0.01 - - - - - - - - -
03/09/92 8.01 2.91 5.10 - - e - - - - - - - .
04/10/92 8.01 2.65 5.36 - - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.01 2.29 5.72 - - 250 6,200 550 58 13 51 . <5,000
01/06/93 8.01 2.51 5.50 Sheen - 10,000 5,400 490 54 51 82 - -
02/03/93 8.01 - - - - - e - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.42 6.10 5.32 - - 6,400 18,000 540 69 47 120 - -
07/29/93 11.42 5.48 594 - - 4,000 40,000 780 69 49 150 - -
10/19/93 11.42 5.10 6.32 - - 1,500 20,000 520 37 13 100 - -
01/17/94 11.42 447 6.95 - - <50 3,900 430 32 29 82 - -
DESTROYED
B4
09/20/91 8.04 1.22 6.82 0.01 - 1,400 19,000 710 160 650 2,000 - -
10/09/91 8.04 1.41 6.63 - - - - - o - - - -
10/17/91 8.04 1.20 6.84 - - - - - . - - - -
10/23/91 8.04 1.17 6.87 - - - - - - - - . -
11/01/91 8.04 1.34 6.70 - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.04 1.31 6.73 - - - - - - - - _ - -
11/15/91 £.04 1.21 6.83 - - - - - - - . _ -
11/21/91 8.04 1.20 6.84 - - - " - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.04 1.17 6.87 <0.01 - - - - - - - . .
12/30/91 8.04 1.58 6.46 - - - - - - _ - - -
01/13/92 3.04 2.13 591 - - - - - - . - - -
01/22/92 8.04 2.09 5.95 - - - - - - . - _ -
02/12/92 8.04 2.26 5.78 <0.01 - 860 15,000 920 75 520 940 - -
9-0290 x1s/4285280 . 8
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ) !
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-4 {(cont)
03/09/92 8.04 2.95 5.09 - - - - - -- - - - -
04/10/92 8.04 2.65 5.39 - - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.04 245 5.59 - -- <50 19,000 2,000 97 560 1,200 -
01/06/93 8.04 2.54 5.50 Sheen - 2,700 19,000 2,000 89 490 740 --
02/03/93 8.04 - -- -- - -- - - _ - .- - - -
04/23/93 11.46 6.07 5.39 - -- 2,300 5,700 2,400 73 380 580 -- -
07/19/93 1146 5.33 6.13 - - 2,400 19,000 2,400 140 440 620 - -
10/19/93 11.46 495 6.51 - -- 2,100 13,000 1,200 84 290 530 - -
01/17/94 11.46 5.28 6,18 -- -~ <50 11,000 1,900 63 170 290 -- --
DESTROYED
B-5
09/20/91 7.73 2.20 5.53 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/09/91 7.73 2.42 5.31 - - - - - - - — - -
10/17/91 7.73 2.09 5.64 - . - - - - - - - -
10/23/91 7.73 2.05 5.68 -- - - .- - - - - - -
11/01/91 7.73 2.24 5.49 -- - - - - - -- - - -
11/07/91 7.73 2.19 3.54 - - -- - - - -- - - -
1115/ 7.73 2.10 5.63 - - - - - - - - - -
11/21/91 7.73 -- - - - - - - - - — - -
12/12/91 7.73 2.05 5.68 - -- - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 7.73 2.54 5.19 -- - - - . - . - - .-
01/13/92 7.73 3.07 4.65 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 7.73 3.03 4.70 - - - - - - - - — -
02/12/92 7.73 3.38 4.45 - -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - --
03/09/92 7.73 3168 405 -- - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 7.73 330 443 -- - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 7.73 3.94 3.79 - - - 390 39 1.9 11 24 -- <5,000
01/06/93 7.73 339 4.44 Sheen -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 - --
02/03/93 7.73 - - - -- — - -- - - - - .
04/23/93 10.18 5.86 4,32 -- - <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- =

9-0290.x15/#385280 9 As of 02/10/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
' Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1302 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-5 (cont)

07/19/93 10.18 5.15 5.03 - - <50 54 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <15 - -
10/19/93 10.18 5.08 5.10 - . <50 <50 2.0 4.1 0.6 3.5 - -
01/07/94 10.18 5.32 4.86 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
08/18/94 10.18 5.04 5.14 - . <50 <50 <5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 10.18 5.73 4.45 - - 140" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 10.18 6.03 4.15 - -- 170" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
05/01/95 10.18 5.75 4.43 - - 1907 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
08/04/95 10.18 522 4.96 - - 250° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 10.18 4.97 521 - - 330° 140 1.5 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 800 -
02/08/96 10.18 6.38 3.80 - - 250° <200 2.1 <2.0 <2.0 <20 1,100 -
05/08/96 10.18 5.78 4.40 - - 350° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,400 -
08/23/96 10.18 5.19 4.99 - - 990 250 6.4 2.1 2.1 43 9,300 -
12/12/96 10.18 5.90 428 - - 43¢° <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,700 -
02/10/97 10.18 6.55 3.63 -- - 340° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 930 -
05/01/97 10.18 5.87 4.31 - - 290 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.,0 <5.0 1,900 .
08/05/97 10.18 5.29 4.89 - . ne* <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,800 -
10/28/97 10.18 5.18 5.00 - - 880° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7,000 “
02/04/98 10.18 7.65 2.53 . .- 290° <50 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,100 -
06/03/98 10.18 633 3.85 - - 630° 220 2.0 15 28 20 450 -
07/29/98 10.18 5.63 4.55 - - 1,100° <50 1.6 <05 <0.5 1.6 4,600/6,200° -
11/30/98 10.18 5.81 437 - - 371 <50 <0.5 1.91 <0.5 1.09 202 -
02/24/99 10.18 6.79 3.39 - - 512° <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.69 3t 25 -
05/06/99 10.18 6.16 4.02 - - 790 <50 227 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3,090 .
08/30/99 10.18 5.02 5.16 -- - 1.8907 <250 4.25 <25 <2.5 <25 10,400 -
11/17/99 10.18 5.28 4,90 - - 1,180° 101 4.95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8,510 -
02/21/00 10.18 6.67 3.51 - - 240° <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 555 -
05/08/00 10.18 5.88 430 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 270 -
08/08/00 10.18 5.55 4.63 0.00 0.00 350" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 8,600 -
11/01/00 10.18 5.53 465 0.00 0.00 . 470" <500 <5,0 <5.0 <5.0 1l 4,600 -
02/12/01 10.18 6.13 4.05 0.00 0.00 199! <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.3 420
05/14/01 10.18 5,59 4.59 0.00 0.00 <1,000 <500 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 6,800 -
08/13/01 10.18 5.14 5.04 0.00 0.00 2,800 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 11,000 -

9-0290_x1s/H385280 10
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-5 (cont)

11/12/01 10.18 5.88 4.30 0.00 0.00 2,400 100 1.0 <0.50 <().50 <1.5 2,300 -
02/04/02 10.18 6.03 415 0.00 0.00 1,800 99 <0.50 0.63 2.2 14 3,200 -
05/06/02 10.18 5.86 4.32 0.00 0.00 1,700 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 8§30 -
08/29/02 10.18 5.20 4.98 0.00 0.00 12,000 <250 52 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 18,000 -
11/25/02 10.18 5.26 4.92 0.00 0.00 5,100 100 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 4,300 . -
02/05/03 10.18 5.98 4,20 0.00 0.00 1,900 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 4,100 -
05/15/03 10.18 5.95 4,23 0.00 0.00 2,600 53 0.8 0.7 <0.5 1.6 5,400 -
08/14/03% 1018 5.17 5.01 0.00 0.00 10,000” 320 <10 <10 <10 <10 15,000 -
11/13/03% - B 5.05 0.00 0.00 15,000 220 <3 <3 <3 <3 4,700 -
02/12/04% B M 4.19 0.00 0.00 4,900 120 <5 <5 <5 <5 5,200 -
05/13/04* B B 4.55 0.00 0.00 3,400% 94 <1 <l <1 <l 2,000 -
08/12/04” — - 4.84 0.00 0.00 4,800 150 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 300 -
11/11/04% - - 5.35 0.00 0.00 12,000 150 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 57 -
02/10/05 25 s 4.04 0.00 0.00 3,500 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 44 -
B-6

09/20/91 8.55 1.70 6.85 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/09/91 8.55 1.72 6.83 - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 8.55 1.65 6.90 - - - - - - _ - - -
10/23/91 8.55 1.62 6.93 - - - - - - - . - -
11701791 8.55 1.77 6.78 - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.55 1.74 6.81 - - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 8.55 1.67 6.88 - - - - - - - - - "
11/21/91 8.55 1.60 6.95 - - - - - . - - - -
12/12/91 8.55 1.41 7.14 - - - - - - - . B _
12/30/91 8.55 2.05 6.50 - - - - - . - . . .
01/13/92 8.55 2.36 6.19 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.55 2.28 6.27 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.55 2.43 6.12 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/09/92 8.55 327 5.28 - - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.55 3.07 5.48 - - - - - - - - -

9-0200.x1s/#385280 ' 11
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Table 1 W
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California
ATE::

B-6 {cont)

05/18/92 8.55 2.63 5.90 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - <5,000
01/06/93 8.55 2.76 5.79 - - <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/03/93 8.55 - - - - -- - - - - - -~
04/23/93 11.97 6.70 5.27 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - w
07/19/93 11,97 5.06 6.91 - - <50 74 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1.5 - -
10/19/93 11.97 5.49 6.48 - - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <().5 2.2 - --
01/07/94 11.97 579 6.18 - - <50 <30 <05 0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
(18/18/94 11.97 577 6.20 - - <50 <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 11.97 6.52 5.45 - - 230" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - --
02/15/95 11.97 727 4.70 - - 139" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 - -
05/01/95 11.97 6.94 5.03 - - 97’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (0.5 - -
08/04/95 11.97 6.15 5.82 - - 150 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 11.97 5.97 6.00 - - 200° - - - - - - -
02/08/96 11.97 7.27 4.70 - - 21¢° - - - - - - -
05/08/96 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 250° - - - - - - -
08/23/96 11.97 5.92 6.05 - - 310 - - - - - - -
12/12/96 11.97 6.65 5.32 - - 300° - - - - - - -
02/10/97 11.97 7.60 437 - - 130° - - - - - 360 -
05/01/97 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 260" - - - - - 2,200 -
08/05/97 11.97 6.22 5.75 - - 260° - - - - -- 1,800 -
10/28/97 11.97 5.89 6.08 - -- 340° - - - - - 1,900 -
02/04/98 11.97 9.26 2.71 - - 280° - - - - - 1,400 -
06/03/98 11.97 7.49 448 - - 130° - - - - - 1,200 -
07/29/98 11.97 6.69 5.28 - - 340° - - - - - 2,700/3,000° -
11/30/98 11.97 6.48 5.49 - - 2,740 655 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <540 2,160 -
02/24/99 11.97 . 7.9 418 - - - 225 - - - - - 1,500 --
05/06/99 11.97 6.29 5.68 - - 71} -- - - - - 1,010 -
08/30/99 11.97 6.06 5.91 - - 356 - - - - - 4,520 -
11/17/99 11.97 6.01 5.96 - - 1,960° - - - - - 3,160 -
02/21/00 11.97 7.51 4,46 - -- 180° - - - - - 6,920 -
05/08/00 11.97 6.92 5.05 0.00 0.00 420" - - - - - 6,800 -
08/08/00 11.97 6.55 5.42 0.00 0.00 180" - - - - -- 25,000 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ' * *
Chevron Service Station #9-0290 ’ )
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-6 (cont)
11/01/00 11.97 6.24 5.73 0.00 0.00 77" - - - - - 25,000 -
02/12/01 11.97 6.65 5.32 0.00 0.00 g2"! - - - -- - 16,000 -
05/14/01 11.97 6.62 5.35 0.00 0.00 5512 - - - - - 9,100 -
08/13/01 11.97 6.03 5.92 0.00 0.00 220 - - - - - 33,000 -
11/12/01 11.97 5.63 6.34 0.00 0.00 550 - - - - - 34,000'° -
02/04/02 11.97 7.16 4.81 0.00 0.00 290 -- - - - - 28,000 -
05/06/02 11.97 6.94 5.03 0.00 0.00 270 - -- - -- -- 23,000 -
08/29/02 11.97 6.29 5.68 0.00 0.00 490 - - - - - 29,000 -
11/25/02 11.97 6.08 5.89 0.00 0.00 450 - - - - - 30,000 -
02/05/03 11.97 6.99 4.98 0.00 0.00 260 - - - - - 17,000 -
05/15/03 11.97 7.04 493 0.00 0.00 310 - - - - - 28,000 -
08/14/03 11.97 6.32 5.65 0.00 0.00 160% - - -- - - 31,000 -
11/13/03 L 2 5.90 0.00 0.00 190 -- - - - - 20,000 -
02/12/04 LB B 4.79 0.00 0.00 400 - - - - - 31,000 -
05/13/04 B B 4.97 0.00 0.00 547 - - - - - 13,000 -
08/12/04 B oy 5.56 0.00 0.00 250 - - - - - 26,000 -
11/11/04 s = 5.97 D00 - 0.00 250 460 - - - - 20,000 -
02/10/05 B B 4.67 0.00 0.00 280 - - - - - 10,006 -
B-7
04/23/93 10.54 6.02 4.52 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <1.5 - <50
07/19/93 10.54 5.50 5.04 - - <50 <50 <03 <0.5 <05 <l.5 - <50
10/19/93 10.54 5.14 5.40 - - <50 <50 3.1 0.5 <0.5 0.8 - .-
01/07/94 10.54 533 5.19 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 “ -
08/18/94 10.54 5.28 5.26 - - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 1.1 - -
11/30/94 10.54 5.96 4.58 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
02/15/05 10.54 6.32 4.22 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - -
05/01/5 10.54 6.04 4.50 - - 53° <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 10.54 5.56 4.98 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/12/98 10.54 7.49 3.05 - - <50 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/03/98 10.54 6.59 3195 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

W

DATE 5 sl g allon b {oph)
B-7 (cont)

07/29/98 10.54 5.99 4.55 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
11/30/98 10.54 5.56 498 - - - -- - - - - - -
02/24/99 10.54 7.24 3.30 - - - <30 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/06/99 10.54 4.79 5.75 . - -- - - - - - - -
08/30/99 10.54 525 5.29 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
11/17/99 10.54 481 5.73 - - - - - - - - - --
02/21/00 10.54 6.54 4.00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/08/00 10.54 6.14 4.40 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
OR/0R/00 10.54 6.05 4.49 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
1101700 10.54 5.85 4.69 0.00 0.00 - - -- - - - - -
02/12/01 10.54 6.17 437 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <2.5 -
05/14/01 10.54 6.09 445 SAMPLED SEMI- ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
08/13/01 10.54 5.61 4.93 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
11/12/01 10.54 5.27 527 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - --
02/04/02 10.54 6.43 4.1 0.00 0.00 - <30 <(.50 <0).50 <0.50 <l.5 <25 -
05/06/02 10.54 6.2% 4.26 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/02 10.54 5.76 4.78 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 <25 -
11/25/02 10.54 5.61 493 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/05/03 10.54 6.43 4.11 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23 -
05/15/03 10.54 6.45 4.09 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/14/03% 10.54 5.76 4.78 0.00 0.00 - <50 <05 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/03 10.54 5.85 4.69 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - .
02/12/04% 10.54 6.39 4,15 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
05/13/04 10.54 6,24 430 0.00 0.00 <50% - - - - - - .
08/12/04% 10.54 5.78 476 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/11/04 10.54 5.36 5.1% 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/10/05* 10.54 6.58 3.96 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-8

04/23/93 11.99 6.63 5.36 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5. <15 - <5()
07/19/93 11.99 5.77 6.22 - - <50 <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <50
10/19/93 11.99 DRY - - - - - - - . - - -
01/07/94 11.99 5.69 6.30 - - <30 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 11.99 5.56 6.43 - - <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 11.99 6.53 5.46 - - 120 <50 <0.5 C <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02715195 11.99 727 472 - - 120' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 11.99 6.99 5.00 - - 513 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 - -
08/04/95 11.99 6.07 5.92 . - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
11/30/98 11.99 6.45 5.54 - - - - - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

B-9 .
04/23/93 10.70 6.14 4.56 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <50
07/19/93 10.70 5.25 5.45 - . <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
10/19/93 10.70 4.81 5.89 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/07/94 10.70 529 5.41 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 . -
08/18/94 10.70 5.15 5.55 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 - --
11/30/94 10.70 6.35 4.35 - - 60" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 10.70 7.05 1.65 - - <30 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.70 6.41 4.29 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 10.70 5.50 5.20 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 - -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

B-10

11/29/93 11.42 4.91 6.51 -- - 900° 1,700 95 <2.5 6% 170 22 --

02/08/96 11.42 6.87 4.55 -- - 650° 230 31 <0.5 7.2 6.2 10 --

05/08/96 11.42 5.87 5.55 - -- 570° 260 61 0.59 37 23 20 -

08/23/96 11.42 323 6.19 - - 700 320 34 <0.5 29 15 83 -

12/12/96 11.42 5.59 5.83 - -- 99¢° 1,600 94 <25 110 27 <12 - --
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-10 (cont)

02/10/97 11.42 6.84 4.58 - - 530° 2,100 230 5.6 130 83 <12 -
05/01/97 11.42 5.85 5.57 - - 770° 2,300 110 <25 140 49 <12 -
08/05/97 11.42 5.12 6.30 - - 620° 650 33 1.1 70 16 3.2 -
10/28/97 11.42 5.24 6.18 - - 310° 740 25 1.6 53 14 6.7 -
02/04/98% 11.42 8.53 289 - - 250° 950 23 4.5 <05 1.9 2.5 --
06/03/98 11.42 6.62 4.80 - - 490° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <D.5 <25 -
07/29/98 11.42 577 5.65 - - 3907 290 3.9 <0.5 8.5 1.4 <2.5 -
11/30/98 11.42 5.80 5.62 - - 437 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0,5 <0.5 7.11 -
02/24/99 11.42 7.19 4,23 - - 259 160 35 0.55 0.64 0.64 972 -
05/06/99 11.42 6.31 5.11 - - 19¢° 490 7.05 1.02 8.24 2.18 <5.0
08/30/99 11.42 5.06 636 - - 330° 205 1.79 0.808 5.55 2.16 3.93 -
11/17/99 11.42 5.48 5.94 - - 2,180° 108 1.2 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/21/00 11.42 7.07 435 -- - 360° 587 17.6 2.9 10.1 461 5.08 -
05/08/00 11.42 5.99 543 0.00 0.00 320" 380° 54 2.6 3.2 6.3 9.1 -
08/08/00 1142 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
11/01/00 11.42 DRY - - - - - - - - - . -
02/12/01'" NP 1142 6.09 5.33 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/14/01'8 11,42  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
08/13/01'® 11.42  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
11/12/01" 11.42  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
02/04/02%° 11.42 6.18 5.24 0.00 0.00 340 100 1.8 <0.50 0.57 <1.5 18 -
05/06/02 11.42 6.00 542 0.00 0.00 1,000 86 14 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 17 -
08/29/02 11.42 479 6.63 0.00 0.00 650 120 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 38 -
11725/02 11.42 5.32 6.10 0.00 0.00 1,200 77 <0.50 <0.50 <(,50 <1.5 40 -
02/05/03 11.42 6.19 5.23 0.00 .00 650 190 - <0 <0.50 <0.50 <15 30 -
05/15/03 11.42 6.16 526 0.00 0.00 750 150 12 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 30 -
08/14/03* 11.42 5.03 6.39 0.00 0.00 2307 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 38 -
1113403% 11.42 517 6.25 0.00 0.00 1,000 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 52 -
(2/12/04* 11.42 6.32 5.10 0.00 0.00 810 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 -
05/13/04% 11.42 5.75 5.67 0.00 0.00 713 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 33
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ) !
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-10 (cont)
08/12/04* 11.42 5.12 6.30 0.00 0.00 460 <50 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 -
11/11/04™ 11.42 4.65 6.77 0.00 0.00 350 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 -
02/10/05* 11.42 6.60 4.82 0.00 0.00 580 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27 -
B-11
11/29/95 11.98 6.08 5.90 - - 1,400° 2,800 38 <10 26 43 21,000 -
02/08/96 11.98 7.54 4.44 - - 1,100° <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 38,000 -
05/08/96 11.98 6.98 5.00 - - 1,300° 4,100 110 <10 31 25 17,000 -
08/23/96 11.98 6.37 5.61 - - 820 3,400 160 12 41 13 4,000 -
12/12/96 11.98 6.85 5.13 - - 1,300° 3,700 120 12 <3.0 30 2,200 -
02/10/97 11.98 7.91 4.07 - - 810’ 2,300 56 17 <5.0 20 4,700 -
05/01/97 11.98 6.95 5.03 -- - 820° <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 21,000 -
08/05/97 11.98 6.38 5.60 - - 900° 3,500 42 <10 <10 <10 4,100 -
10/28/97 11.98 6.30 5.68 - - 1,300° 3,000 39 6.2 8.0 13 2,300 -
02/04/98 11.98 9.39 2.59 - - 930° 1,300 3.2 1.4 <().5 50 46,000 -
06/03/98 11.98 7.53 4.45 - - 740" 860 3.7 1.4 0.84 3.0 34,000 -
07/29/98 11.98 6.80 5.18 - -- 1,400° 1,300 6.9 2.5 3.8 2.0 50,000/41,000° -
11/30/98 11.98 6.91 5.07 - - 1,020 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,370 -
02/24199 11.98 7.79 4.19 - - 2,290° 690 4.7 <0.5 2.7 3.1 67,000 -
05/06/99 11.98 743 4.55 - - 580° 423 4.66 0.662 <0.5 1.38 20,600 -
08/30/99 11.98 6.18 5.80 - - 1,120° 1,220 31 8.6 <5.0 14 10,900 -
11/17/99 11.98 6.41 5.57 - - 1,160° 2,800 36.6 10.6 8.41 11.6 12,000 -
02/21/00 11,98 7.77 421 - - 730° 1,570 12.3 2.71 3.33 12.9 2,980 -
05/08/00 11.98 7.04 4.94 0.00 0.00 220" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 8,500 -
08/08/00 11.98 6.79 5.19 0.00 0.00 660" 2,900" 51 <25 <25 38 10,000 -
11/01/00 11.98 6.72 5.26 0.00 0.00 299" <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 29,000 -
02/12/01 11.98 7.24 4.74 0.00 0.00 660" 1,700"° 38 11 1 22 7,800 -
05/14/01 11.98 6.84 5.14 0.00 0.00 430" 1,200"° 29 11 <10 < 35,000 -
08/13/01 11.98 6.33 5.65 0.00 0.00 210 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 140,000'® -
11/12/01 11.98 6.32 5.66 0.00 0.00 1,400 3,100 14 6.1 8.7 23 6,100 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-11 {cont)
02/04/02 11.98 725 4.73 0.00 0.00 650 1,400 56 1.8 25 - 9.3 7,800 -
05/06/02 11.98 7.10 4,88 0.00 0.00 880 480 12 0.64 1.3 19 1,400 -
08/29/02 11.98 6.44 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,500 1,500 5.4 1.9 22 58 96,000 -
11/25/02 11.98 6.44 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,700 1,200 2.7 1.0 1.4 7.0 45,000 -
02/05/03 11.98 718 4.80 0.00 0.00 2,100 910 2.7 <23 <25 <75 46,000 -
05/15/03 11.98 7.18 4.80 0.00 0.00 2,500 1,100 5.4 <25 45 11 78,000 -
08/14/03% 11.98 6.45 5.53 0.00 0.00 3,6007 840 <50 <50 <50 <50 88,000 -
11/13/03% 11.98 6.37 5.61 0.00 0.00 2,300 570 <10 <10 <10 <10 14,000 -
02/12/04% 11.9% 7.28 4.70 0.00 0.00 4,400 310 <25 <25 <25 <25 29,000 -
05/13/04%* 11.98 6.95 5.03 0.00 0.00 410% 480 <13 <13 <13 <13 100,000 -
08/12/04%* 11.98 6.56 5.42 0.00 0.00 3,600 850 <10 <10 <10 <10 3,000 -
11/11/04* 11.98 6.05 5.93 0.00 0.00 3,100 570 <10 <10 <18 <10 20,000 -
az/10/05™ 11.98 7.42 4.56 0.00 0.00 12,000 320 <25 <25 <25 <25 49,000 -
B-12
11/29/95 11.16 5.15 6.01 - - 1,800° 1,100 10 <10 <10 <10 37,000 -
02/08/96 11.16 6.56 4,60 - - 1,800° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 88,000 -
05/08/96 11.16 6.08 5.08 - - 1,800° <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 88,000 -
08/23/9%6 11.16 5.51 5.65 - - 1,500° 630 15 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 420 .
12/12/96 11.16 6.05 5.11 - - 1,200° <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 54000 -
02/10/97 11.16 7.05 4.11 - - 1,200° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 65,000 -
02/10/97° 11.16 7.05 4,11 - — - - <500 <500 <500 <500 - -
05/01/97 .16 6.17 4.99 - - 1.100° <12,500 <125 <125 <125 <125 64,000 -
08/05/97 T8 5.55 5.61 - - 1,100° <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 46,000 -
10/28/97 11.16 5.40 5.76 - . 1,100° 1,400 39 <5.0 7.2 6.0 29,000 -
02/04/98 11.16 8.53 2.63 . - 4,800° 520 6.9 1.1 <0.5 28 59.000 -
06/03/98 11.16 6.71 4.45 - - 2.000° 590 9.4 <0.5 0.93 <05 15,000 .
07/29/98 11.16 5.91 5.25 - - 2,200° 820 5.6 2.0 3.3 1.2 28,000/33,000° -
11/30/98 11.16 6.03 5.13 - - 1,060 2,110 <10 <10 <10 <16 5,330 -
02/24/99 11.16 7.16 4.00 - - 2,680° 410 0.64 <0.5 22 2.3 15,000 -
05/06/99 11.16 6.71 445 - - 3,550° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 1370 <1,000
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ' ’
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California
B-12 (cont}
08/30/99 t.16 5.32 5.84 - - 1310° 985 12,5 6.0 95 10.8 6600 -
11/17/99 .16 573 5.43 - - 1,060° 1,700 14.4 5.99 5.98 <5.0 14,200 .-
02/21/60 11.16 6.85 431 - - 430° 595 3.49 <0.5 <0.5 426 5,100 w
05/08/00 11.16 6.21 495 0.00 0.00 . 340" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,100 -
DR/DB/00 11.16 6.01 5.15 0.00 0.00 260" 410" 3.9 1.5 18 4.8 2,000 -
11/01/60 11.16 5.85 5.31 0.00 0.00 130" 660° 6.0 1.9 2.8 29 4,600 -
02/12/01 11.16 6.27 4.89 0.00 0.00 280" 550" 14 <5.0 5.0 <3.0 2,000 -
05/14/01 11.16 6.05 5.11 0.00 0.00 2804 770" 7.6 5.0 0.80 48 1,400 -
08/13/01 11.16 5.52 5.64 0.00 0.00 500 730" 10 <5.0 6.1 <5.0 2,700 -
11/12/01 11.16 = 5.40 5,76 0.00 0.00 900 1,700 22 1.1 7.6 92 1,400 --
02/04/02 11.16 6.45 471 0.00 0.00 440 1,100 20 1.0 2.0 28 310 -
05/06/02 11.16 6.28 488 0.00 0.00 340 660 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 96 -
08/29/02 11.16 567 5.49 0.00 0.00 1,000 1,700 5.6 3.9 4.2 <15 530 -
11/25/02 11.16 5.58 5.5% 0.00 0.00 890 2,300 <30 1.8 35 <10 320 -
02/05/03 1116 6.40 4.76 0.00 0.00 770 1,600 <10 <25 <25 <75 270 -
05/15/03 11.16 6.40 476 0.00 0.00 1,500 1,800 <25 <2.5 2.6 <7.3 280 -
08/14/03% 11.16 5.68 5.48 0.00 0.00 1,000 2,000 1 0.7 0.9 2 300 -
11/13/03* 11.16 5.48 5.68 0.00 0.00 390 790 <0.5 <0.5 1 1 36 -
02/12/04* 1116 6.44 472 0.00 0.00 210 94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8 -
05/13/04% 11.16 6.24 4.92 0.00 0.00 602 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2 -
08/12/04* 11.16 5.75 5.41 0.00 0.00 130 290 <05 <0.5 <05 <{.5 61 -
11/11/04% 11.16 5.26 5.90 0.00 0,00 160 180 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 -
02/10/052 11.16 6.62 4.54 0.00 0.00 130 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 [ -
B-13 o
11729195 11.17 5.26 5.91 - = 3,400° 1,800 19 <5.0 5.5 <5.0 7,400 -
02/08/96 IRY 6.72 445 - - 450° 910 12 1.3 20 1.9 77 -
05/08/96 11.17 6.20 4.97 - . 560° 140 1.9 <0.5 0.88 2.0 o8 -
08/23/96 11.17 5.54 5.63 - - 1.300° 1,300 <10 <1 <10 <10 450 -
12/12/96 11.17 5.91 5.26 - . 1.300° 2,600 29 54 9.40 6.3 230 -
02/10/97 11.17 7.05 412 - . 290° 670 <0.5 6.7 2.6 5.6 28 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-13 (cont) .
05/01/97 11.17 6.17 5.00 - - 480° 920 8.5 4.6 2.1 6.1 530 -
08/05/97 11.17 5.52 5.65 - - 1,300° 1,900 23 <5.0 <35.0 <5.0 860 -
10/28/97 11.17 5.49 5.68 - - 2,200° 2,400 33 14 8.4 i0 2100 -
02/04/98 11,17 .48 2.69 - - 2607 110 <03 (0.5 <0.5 <0.5 260 -
06/03/98 11.17 6.79 4.38 - - 480° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 400 -
07/29/98 11.17 6.12 5.05 - - 830° 350 5.0 <0.5 0.67 1.2 730/980° -
11/30/98 H.17 6.16 5.01 - - 74 168 0.797 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 114 - .
02/24/99 11.17 7.14 4.03 - - 670° 69 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <(0).5 530 -
05/66/99 11.17 6.72 445 - - 540° <500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 454 -
08/30/99 11.17 5.43 5.74 - - 927° 748 13.7 <25 4.53 10.6 377 -
11/17/99 11.17 5.58 5.59 - - 1,310 1,240 24.6 8.96 <5.0 20.2 1,900 -
02/21/00 11.17 6.93 424 - - 200° 443 2.11 0.908 1.89 2.89 254 -
05/08/00 11.17 6.35 4.82 0.00 0.00 240" 190'° <0.50 0.68 1.7 1.1 190 -
08/08/00 11.17 6.18 199 0.00 0.00 100" 1501 0.84 1.2 1.3 2.6 44 -
11/01/00 1.17 5.96 5.21 0.00 0.00 290" 560° 4.9 1.4 4.7 11 1,100 -
02/12/01 11.17 6.41 4.76 0.00 0.00 210" 160" 5.4 1.3 2.1 2.5 200 -
05/14/01 11,17 6.19 498 0.00 0.00 130" 240'° 1.7 2.2 0.92 32 66 -
08/13/01 i1.17 5.62 5.55 0.00 0.00 750 560'° 13 6.4 <5,0 <5.0 690 -
11/12/01 11.17 5.46 5.71 0.00 0.00 2,100 3,500 9.2 8.1 16 25 700 -
02/04/02 11.17 6.62 4.55 0.00 0.00 320 430 1.7 0.54 1.0 1.8 91 --
05/06/02 11.17 6.44 4.73 0.00 0.00 430 <50) <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 22 -
08/29/02 11.17 5.82 5.35 0.00 0.00 1,600 660 <20 1.1 0.82 2.2 320 -
11/25/02 11.17 5.69 5.48 0.00 0.00 1,600 1,800 3.3 2.8 4.4 <10 520 -
02/05/03 11.17 6.56 4.61 0.00 0.00 550 410 1.1 0.60 <20 1.6 94 -
05/15/03 11.17 6.59 4.58 0.00 0.00 760 250 . <20 <0.5 09 <15 41 -
08/14/03% 1117 5.84 5.33 0.00 0.00 1,2008 610 1 0.9 1 2 300 -
11/13/03% 1117 5.61 5.56 0.00 0.00 1,500 810 0.6 0.5 1 1 63 -
02/12/04% 11.17 6.58 4.59 0.00 0.00 180 <50 <1).5 <0.5 <0.5 <10.5 10 -
05/13/04* 11.17 6.42 4.75 0.00 0.00 <508 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 -
08/12/04% 1117 5.91 526 0.00 0.00 260 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8 -
11/11/04% 11.17 5.52 5.65 0.00 .00 240 <50 (0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 24 —
02/10/05%* 11.17 6.77 4.40 0.00 0.00 150 <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 4 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results ' '
Chevron Service Station #9-0290 '
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-14
08/29/02' 9.54 5.12 442 0.00 0.00 930 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,400 -
11/25/02 9.54 514 4.40 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 ©<),50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,100 -
02/05/03 9,54 5.56 3.98 0.00 0.00 580 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <1.5 1,400 -
05/15/03 9.54 5.69 1.85 0.00 0.00 1,000 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 1,500 -
08/14/03% 9.54 5.07 4.47 0.00 0.00 <250% <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 1,100 -
11/13/03% 9.54 5.04 4.50 0.00 0.00 1,800 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <015 530 -
02/12/04% 9.54 5.56 3.98 0.00 0.00 2,000 59 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 1,000 -
05/13/04% 9.54 547 4.07 0.00 0.00 3907 <50 <] <1 <] <1 1,800 -
08/12/04% 9.54 5.26 4.28 0.00 0.00 750 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 1,100 -
11/11/04% 9.54 4.76 4,78 .00 0.00 2,100 <50 <{1.5 <0.5 .5 <0.5 910 -
02/10/05™ 9.54 582 an 0.00 0.00 2,500 78 <1 <1 <1 <1 1,600 -
B-15
08/29/02% 9.43 525 4,18 0.00 0.00 <130 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.§ <25 -
11/25/02 043 5.22 421 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <15 <2.5 -
02/05/03 9.43 5.86 3.57 0.60 0.00 <50 <50 <).50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
05/15/03 9.43 5.88 3.55 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <(0.3 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
08/14/03% 9.43 3.30 4.13 0.00 0.00 <50% <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
11/13/03% 9,43 5.14 4.29 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 0.8 -
02/12/04% 9.43 5.84 3.59 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/13/04% 9.43 5.62 381 0.00 0.00 <507 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
08/12/04% 9.43 522 421 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/11/04* 9.43 4.79 4.64 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f).3 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/10/05% 9.43 6.02 341 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
TRIP BLANK
01/06/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0),5 - -
04/23/93 - - - - - - . - - . . B _
07/19/93 - ~ - - - - - - - - - - -
10/19/93 - - - -- - - <30 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

0117/94 - - - - - - <50 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 - - . - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - -
11/30/94 - - - - - - <50 <03 <5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - -
05/01/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - _ -
08/04/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 - -
11/29/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/08/96 - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/08/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
08/23/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
12/12/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5 -
02/10/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/01/97 - - - - - - <50 <(.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
08/05/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <23 -
10/28/97 - - - - i - <50 <+.5 <05 <0.5 <5 <23 -
02/04/98 - - = - - - <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
02/12/98 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/03/98 - - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/29/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <25 -
11/30/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
02/24/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/06/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/30/99 - - - - R - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <25 -
18/17/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/21/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <35 -
05/08/00 - - - - - -- <50 (1,50 <{},50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
08/08/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
11/01/00 - - - - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
02/12/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
05/14/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <2.5 -
08/13/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
0-(290.xIs/4 385280 22
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DATE.

QA
11/12/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50. <l.5 <2.5 -
02/04/02 - - - - - - <50 <(1.50 <1.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
05/06/02 -- - -~ - - - <50 <(,50 <(},50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/29/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
11/25/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
02/05/03 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 C«0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
05/15/03 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <15 -
08/14/03% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/03% - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/12/04* - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/13/04* - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
08/12/04% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
11/11/04* - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/10/05% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9-0290.x1s/4385280 _ 23 As of 02/10/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 8, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Oil and Grease

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

{ms1) = Mean sea level T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene NP =No Purge

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

*  TOC elevations were surveyed on September 26, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for this survey was a brass disk in 2 monument weli at the mid return of the .
northwest corner of Webster St. and Buena Vista Ave., (Benchmark Elevation = 11.09 feet NGVD 29).
**  GWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80].

Chromatograrn pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.

Analytical values are in parts per million (ppm).

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.

EPA Method 8240.

Confirmation run.

Hydrocarbon pattern appears to be weathered.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons >C10.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12,

Well obstructed by roots.

Laboratory report indicates TPH-G, B, T, E, X and MTBE was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation ot dilution was
performed past the recommended holding time.

Labotatory report indicates sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended
holding time. ' '
Laboratory report indicates sample was run past holding time.

Obstruction in well at 11.46 feet.

Weil development performed.

9-0290 x1s/#385280 24
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS: (cont)

2 Laboratory report indicates the analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results are therefore estimated.

¥ TPH-D with silica gel cleanup.
*  BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.
2 TOC has been altered due to well repair. Unable to determine an accurate GWE.

9-0290.xIs/#385280 25
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevton Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-l

08/30/99 - - - - - - - - - ~ - - 68,400
08/14/03 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11713103 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/04 <50 - - - - - . - . - - - -
05/13/04 <50 - - - - . - . - - - -
08/12/04 <50 ~ - - - - - - - - - - -
1H/11/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - . -
02/10/05 <50 - - - - - = - - - _ - -

B-1
07/29/98 - 530,000 2,000 13,000 280,000 - - - - ~ - - -
08/14/03 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/13/03 <50 -~ - - . - . - - - - - "
02/12/04 <50 - - " - - _ - - - - - -
05/13/04 <50 - - - - . - - - - - - -
08/12/04 <50 - - - - - - _ - - - .

1171104 <50 - - - - - - - - - — - —
02/10/05 <50 - - - _ - - - - - - . .
B-5 .

07/29/98 - 280,000 1,100 <1,000 7,000 ~ - - - . - - -
08/14/03 <1,000 - - . - - - - . - . - -
111303 <250 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/04 - <500 - - - - - - - . - _ . .
05/13/04 <100 -~ - - - - - - - - - - .
08/12/04 <50 . - - - - - - - - - . -
11/11/04 <50 - - - - - - _ _ . . . -
02/10/05 <50 - - - — - - - - - - - -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 26
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results : "
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California -

B-6

08/14/03 <2,500 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/13/03 <1,000 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/04 <2,000 - -~ - - - - - - - - - -
05/13/04 <250 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/12/04 <250 - - - - - - - - - - - -
H/11/04 <1,000 . - - - - - - - - - . -
02/10/05 <1,000 - - - - - - - - - - - -

B-7

08/14/03 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/13/03  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - —~ - - - - - - - "
02/12/04 <50 - - - - - - - - . - - -
08/12/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/10/05 <50 - - - _ - - - - - - - -

B-10
07/29/98 - 630,000 740 34,000 16,000 - ~ - - - - - -
08/14/03 <50 - - - - - - — -
1E/13/03 <50 - - - . - - - - - -

02/12/04 <50 - -- - - - -- - - - -- .- --
05/13/04 <50 -- -- - - - - - = - - -- -
08/12/04 <50 -- - -- -- - - - - - - - -
11/11/04 <30 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/10/05 <50 - - — - - - - - - — -- -
B-i1

07/29/98 - 460,000 1,100 33,000 18,000 - - - - - - - -
08/14/03 <5,000 -- - -- - - - - - -- - - -
11/13/03 <1,000 -- -- - -- - - - - - - - -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 27
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-11 {cont})

02/12/04 <2,500 - - - - - - - -- - - -- -
05/13/04 <1,300 - - -- - - - -- - - - - -
08/12/04 <1,000 -- - - - -- - - - - - - -
11/11/04 <1,000 - - - - - - - -- -- - - -
02/10/05 <2,500 - - - - - - - - - - - -

B-12
07/29/98 - 700,000 450 <1,000 27,000 - - - - - - - -
05/06/99 - - - - - <5,0-<10  <10-<50 <10 86.7 <75 143 185 -
08/14/03 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/13/03 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/04 <50 - - - - - o - - - - - -
05/13/04 <50 - - . - - - - - - - - -
08/12/04 <50 - - - - . _ - - - . - -
11711704 <50 - - - . - - - - . - - -
02/10/05 <50 - - - - _ - - - - - -

B-13
07/29/98 - 290,000 240 5,600 17,000 -- - -- - - - -- -
08/14/03 <50 -- -- - - -- - - -

11/13/03 <50 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/04 <30 -- - - - - - - -- - - - -
05/13/04 <30 -- - R - - - - - - - - -
08/12/04 <30 - - : -- - - - - - - - - -
11/11/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - " -- -
02/10405 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 28
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-14
05/13/04 <100 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/12/04 <50 - - - - ~ - - - - - - -
11/11/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/10/05 <100 - - - - - - - - - - - -
B-15

05/13/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - ~ - -
08/12/04 <50 - - - - - - ~ - - . - -
1/11/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/10/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - _

9-0290.x1s/4#385280 29 : As of 02/10/05




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to August 14, 2003, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

{ppb) = Parts per billion
-- = Not Analyzed

9-0290 xIs/#385280 30 As of 02/10/05 -
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
* groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the sampies,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

Asrequested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

N:ACaliforniatforms\chevron-SOP.03-15-04




7/" GETTLER.-RYAN Inc. ¢ 3

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING - -
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: " 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2. lo-o0x (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampier: L Dol
Well ID A1 . Date Monitored: 2 .{&—~¢€3  Well Condition: B /c,
Well Diameter 6 in.
- Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0,04 =017 3'=0.38
Total Depth A1 s Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102 6= 1.50 12'= 580
Depth to Water 4.3y it
42 7 s’ XVF /' Ko = / vkl 3’ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3o gal.
) ’ Time Started: 2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: ((2400 hr)s}
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer o Depth 10 Product: ﬂ
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth tc Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: :@ ﬂ
Suction Pump a Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Ty
Other: _ —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
ther. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Rernoved from Well. gal ,
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
m

Start Time (purge): ey Weather Conditions:  Fiogw ¢
Sampie Time/Daie: ¢ 75 ¢ | 2-fa- oy  Water Color: c lees Odor: PR
Purging Flow Rate: { gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? =€ 4 if yes, Time: g2y 4 ¢72¥ Volume: 12_4_93'

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperajure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) e {urmhos/cm) ( (mgfL) (mv)
22 2L i¢ 65¢ _ Joay G5

A.L’ét}.. 1 62T __yl20 TR
£ 3 ) L 257 P e o) £7.7

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
A-1 {. xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
b ETHANGCL {8260}
7, x Amber{  YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




(j/" GEfTL’ER -Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

|
| .
| Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
| . . . .
Site Address: ', 1802 Webster Street Event Date; L Sy PN Foal (inclusive)
' R
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: . To-e '
Well ID ; . 2ole o3 —
B- ) Date Monitored: &3 Well Condition: @ . [<_
Well Diameter 2 in. -
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 '2'= 0,17 3= 0.38
Total Depth _fée) - Factar (VF). =066 =102  6'= 1.50 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water - S .4
—_
1 é [ wrE_ @] 7 - / - g/ x3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume.__ > - > _ gal.
) ' ‘ Time Started: 2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: ((2400 hrl)
Disposable Bailer = Disposable Bailer el Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: - fl
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: & fl
Suction Pump | Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
df
gmn s S Skimmer / Absarbant Sock (circle ane)
her. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal .
Water Removed:
' Product Transferred to:

et e ————————p——— A ———

Start Time (purge): 2615 Weather Conditions: __ [—p4 < g

Sample Time/Date: ¢ 4 5./ 2 j ¢ -0  Water Color: _ | At Odor: _m, (4
Purging Flow Rate: __ » gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Iif yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Tempetature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) PH {umhos/cm) ( (mgfL) (mv)
j g £32 iz2e7 624

—gldge 3 .95 1296 (7 o
et 5y %y 1ol 6%/

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- f { - x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8018)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
' ETHANOL(8260)
. x Amber]  YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| @ | ® |
7/" Gerrrer- Ryan Inc. -

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING : -
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number; 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: )0~ T (inclusive)
' T —
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: L s
Well 1D B- 5 Date Monitored: 2 . &5 Well Condition: @i
Well Diameter 2 in. :
T xa L Volume 3/4"= Q.02 1"=0.04 '2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth [£¢ .= Factor (VF). £=066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 4.0 4 ft .
! i “ XWF_¢. 'r"l = 7 - ‘4 g x3 case volume= Eslimated Purge Volume:_Lgal.

, ) Time Started: : (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer !ﬁ( Disposable Bailer v Depth 1o Product; fi
Stainless Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth lo Water: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump I Other: ———{ Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Wall: gal .
Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

ety ————— e ———— T
e e e —

Start Time (purge): __ J4 @1 Weather Conditions: ﬂ G4 v
T 7

Sample Time/Date: 4 §& 12 -lo- <y Water Color: ol fﬁﬂ/ QOdor: _:9 &3
Purging Fiow Rate: ;_gpm.  Sediment Description: _ /
Did well de-water? aj £5 If yes, Time: /422« #4% ¥ Volume: 3 4 4¢.5 gal
Time Volume H Conduclivity Tempegature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.} (gal) P (umhosfom) (cley (mgit} (mv)

1414 2.4 £ 5l 1997 __64.¢
P2 p2 /% Ldic Cf.d
: R v X7, (i1 ¥4

|

LABORATORY INFORMATICN

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- & I xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
¥ xAmber|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug. Size:




' ® ®
~' (/"’ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280

Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2l o ;/ (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampiler: e rEx

Well D B-6 Date Monitored: 2~ j&-cs s~ Well Condition: @ . o _

Well Diameter 2 in.

Tota! Depth Ty “ZfL {fl ;!:Ictug:e (vF) 3:?:00.6%2 1'"':10,6%4 Ie"": 10;; 132“'1053.‘20

Depth to Water 4.6 f
f 3.5¢ wF__ & , 7 =_2-.3 ! x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 2 gal.

P . . ' i . Time Started; (2400 hrs) I
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compleled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer e Disposable Bailer ol Depth 1o Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Cepth 10 Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fﬂ‘__ it
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. ' Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
|=m
Start Time (purge): _ |2 7 4 Weather Conditions: 7; < Gy
Sample Time/Date: ) % < < / ¥ -10. .05  Water Color: o~ ey Odor. Y ¢s
Purging Flow Rate:  / gfgg' m. Sediment Description: !
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume:; _ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure DO ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P (umhosfcm) ( (mg/L) {(mv)
1% s 2.y 20§ _yse? Lg
(3413 < 2.24 tdg1 (e ¥
f’?—ﬁs 3 2.3 [99 5 68 4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMFLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
8-6 & xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |BTEX(8021)YETHANOL(8260)
“1 x Amber| YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc. BN

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING -
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number. 385280
Site Address: ' 1802 Webster Street Event Date; 2. le- 2y {inclusive)
- i
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T et
Well ID B-7 Date Monitored: 2 19.e5  Well Condition: @ . [ <
Well Diameter 2 in.
—_—a Volume 3/4*=002 1"=004 '2'=017 I'=038
. Total Depth } 327 .t Factor (VF}. 4= 066 5=102  €'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 3-96
: - }.5¢ . L
ﬂ % { WF_£. 177 = : x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: b gal.
Puras Equioment: ' ) ) ] Time Staned: (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer . Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depih to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:____-29.____1
Suction Pumnp . Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
1 .
Grundfos 7 —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
r- Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Ami Removed from Well: gal ,
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
w

Weather Conditions:

Start Time {purge): LG

e

A
Sample Time/Date: _¢ 9 324 2 -(9-o5 Water Color: ol ean” Odor:  ygwe
Purging Flow Rate: __ #. {"gpm.  Sediment Description: _
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conduclivity Temperalure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr ) {gal.) P (umhosiemy ¢ {mgiL) (mv)
£4)7 1.  7.34 _iéis &3.7
o Pl = 2.5 1 &1y 4./
£yLe 5 P3¢ __[&2] G323
. LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE{ LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- 7 & xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL{8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:,




@
7/" GETTI.ER Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280

Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2- e . g7 (inclusive)

City: Alameda CA Sampler: , Py

Well ID B-/0 Date Monitored: 2~ l6. @5~ Well Condition: @ (|«

Well Diameter 2 . in.

Total —_— Valume 34"= 002 1"=004 '2=017 3'=038

otal Depth { é 1.3 Wft Factor (VF). 4"z 0.66 5= 1.02 "= 1.50 12°= 580
Depth to Water 4.3 # '
4y xr_g S = / .9 ?I x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Voume__ & _gal
i Time Started: {2400 hrs}

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: - Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Disposable Bailer a Disposaltie Bailer v Depth to Product: ﬂ

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: __L_ﬂ

Suction Pump —‘——"—' Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant SocK {gircle one)

Other: Amt Remaoved from Skimmer: gal
AmtRemovedfromWell:______  gal
Waler Removed:
Product Transferred to;

EM
Start Time (purge): /72 & Weather Conditions: }'//la Gog 1 )

Sample Time/Date: o5 (/2 - & ey Water Color: ¢ leey odor: __yn ' |d
Purging Flow Rate: g 3 “gpm. Sediment Description: _ ‘
Did well de-water? i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Tempergture 0.0. ORF
(2400 hr. (gal) PH (umhas/em) (cré) {mgiL} (mv)
e ¢ 2 1429 645
Lo 4 4 7.3% (438 4 L
'{.ma(/ ‘ 7 -4 IEEYS 4o
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- | C { xvoavial]l YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
L7y Amber|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:!




e e |
| '7/" GerTeer-Ryan Inc. o

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client'Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: © 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 1L-le. a5~ (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: S0
Well ID B- ” Date Monitored: 2 -leg. o  Well Condition: le}) .Ja__
Well Diameter -2 in. : '
Votume 4= 002 1"=0.04 '2=017 3=038
Total Depth __}L?___ }~ﬂ Factor (VF). 4= 066 =102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water i L f )
[Z- 4y wF_ G l 7 = / 7 X, x3 case volume= Estimaled Purge Volume: $.¢ gal.
' Time Started; 2400 h
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T:m: Ct:rnsleted: ((2400 :;Sri)
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer o Depth (¢ Produc: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ) Depih o Water: fl
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump . Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grunc!fos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other:___ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Wel; gal
Waler Removed:
' Product Transferred t0:
Egm
Start Time (purge): 1. Weather Conditions: 12062 4
Sample Time/Date: 12, ¢ /| 2-lo. ¢{ Water Color: o les Qdor: __ g 5
Purging Flow Rate: ___ 5. gpm.  Sediment Description: _ /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume - H Conductivity Temperajure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) p (umhos/cm) (© (mgiL) (mv)
LLES ieS 55 613 > A
1259 2.y i) /62T (o
!"2:.1!['] 5.4 ¥l [ &tE 2 i
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
B {f 7 xvoaviall _YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
N/ x Amber YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




_//" GETTLER Ryawn /Nc .

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #2 ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: VTl e (inclusive)
- n
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: . Do '
Well ID B- Date Monitored: 2 . [ &€ o8 Well Condition: o ) <
Well Diameter 2 in. :
-_— Volume 3/4"=002 =004 '2=017 3=038
Total Depth 150 Lt Factor (VF) 4= 066 &=102 "= 150  12°= 5.80
Depth to Water .54 f !
f'g: . flé WF_ @ 11 = /7 ? 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:__ % . v— gal.
Purae Equi " i . Time Started: : (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: : Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer -~ Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth lo Water:
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: & ﬂ
Suction Pump - ' Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Gmncffos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Wedl: gal .
Waler Removed:

Product Transferred to:

W r

Start Time (purge): f ZE‘ 2 Weather Canditions: 7;04

Sample Time/Date: }/ 4o | 2. (8~¢ 7 waterColor _'d el Odor: ___ Ylewmz
Purging Flow Raie: ¢ .. Gpm. Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: _____ gal
Time Volume Conduchivity Tempe ature D.O. ORP

(2400 hr.) (gal.) PR (umhosiem) (mg/L) (mV)

| jI9e 9 7k _144ge %f

124 3. XLl 1579 4

(24 ol AL 1<) e

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- 'V ¢ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
L% Amberf YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D

| COMMENTS:
|

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




‘]/" GETTL ER.- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevronfexaco #9-0290

Job Number: 385280
Site Address: ' ' 1802 Webster Street Event Date: -1 oy (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Tec
Well ID B- |% Date Monitored: 2. {&. « ¢~  Well Condition: & |/
Well Diameter 2 in. -
Total Depth _3;3__ L 1 E:—.L:g:e(vn ?Ar-’::o?é? 51"":1%024 Ie?: ?:;g 1:220'53_30

Depth to Water Z. £IT

/ 6 / x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: by gal.

Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Time Completed:__ {2400 hrs)
Depth 1o Product: it
Depth io Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: £ ft

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant SocK {circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well:

Water Removed:

Product Transferred 1o:

gal
gal

M

G, 4L AF_8.] 7
'
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer 7 Disposable Bailer e
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suglion Pump ) Other:
Grundfos
Other; '
Start Time (purge). ] 2.6 @ Weather Conditions: 1 344
7 1

Sample Time/Date: 3 29 [ 9. 1o oy "Water Color: ol Odor: __AgrAr
Purging Flow Rate: ¢ -g/gbm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Cenductivity Temperature .bo. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) {(umhasfcm) (G {mg/L) (mV)
[ o9 £:) ’7 .? 1729 43
i j 4 4 :2,@] Zéf&g &
’ -
(¥ g J-bl (56 cfo
LABORATORY iINFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B {1 Z xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)//BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
A ETHANOL(8260)
vy Amber]  YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




o @ ®
; ‘(j]" GerTier- Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
. FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: ' 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2-lo. oy (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: ey
Well ID B- 15{ Date Monitored: 2. J&. 25~ Well Condition: __ (& ) ) <
Well Diameter 2 in. :
—- olume A= 002  1'=0.04 '2=0147  3'=038
Factor {VF). 4"= 0.66 5"= 1,02 6"= 1,50 12"= 580

Depth to Water 372 ft )

. . . Time Starled: : (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compleled: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer P Disposable Bailer \./ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thif:kness: __ ft
Suction Pump , Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_—_—— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (cirdle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well, gal ,
Water Removed:
Product Transferred {o:

Start Time {purge): ¢ fi 4 )/ Weather Conditions: o [ ey

Sample Time/Date: /¢ /& | 2 - ¢ es”  Water Color: i fe.:./ Odor: vl ue
Purging Flow Rate: ) pm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Tempecature D.o. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) PH (urmhos/em) © (mL) (mv)
2947 2 238 454t 612
&I54 5 241 /s°4/ &4
g5y ) Dy iS4 £ 85
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- )4 /; xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)f
’ ETHANOL(8260)
"L x Amber|  YES NP LANCASTER _ [TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




e e o
(j/" Gerrirer-Ryan Inc. o

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING .
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity # ChevronTexaco #9-0290

Job Number: 385280
Site Address: ' 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2 dc-o ;7 {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: D2 e
WelllD B-15 Date Monitored: 2 - {& <5~ WellCondition: = [ <
Well Diameter 2 in. :
Total Denth —_— Volume J=002 1"=004 '2'=017 =038
otal Dept A7) Factor (VF). =066 5'=102  B'= 1.50 12°= 5.80

Depth to Water 344 &
ZQ‘ .1é wr__& ! 7 = / ¥ 3 %3 case volume= Estimated Furge Volume: S. Qf—gal.

. i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer o Disposable Bailer w’ Depth 1o Preduct; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 10 Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrecarbon Thickness; = ft
Suction Pump | Other: - Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos _ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Ciher: : Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal ,
Water Removed:
Prodguct Transferred to:
w
Start Time (purge). s g!/ Weather Conditions: 7;:,4 -
Sample Time/Date: £¢§ 4¢” 19 _1¢.sy Water Color: o~ fgo Odor:  Aew €
Purging Flow Rate: ___  -Jgpm.  Sediment Description:
Did weli de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (4 mhosfom) (CIF) {mg/L) (mv)
of 14 [.& <144 [bi® te. 5
P30 % 7-3% 16t 8 V.1
o83 .5 240 ¢l 3.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFR!G. | PRESERV, TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- 5% [ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
. X Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

AddfReplaced Plug:

Size:




Chevron Cadlifornia Region Analysis Reqr,.,:est/Cham of Custody
* . - . | L For Lancaster Lab: ] uss onl'y
Lancaster Laboratories ‘ st |00 sarorce HiliaiSePb sors AD12E"
Y Where quality 5 a science. o5 -0
. o Analyses Requqstod
' - - Preservation Codes " Preservative Codes
Facility #_SS#9-0200-OML G-R#385280 Global IDFT0800100307 Matrix T WL HeHCl T =Thiosulfate
Site Addred$02 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA, CA : s | ol g = :;003 g = g?rg?
- N . . = r . -
Chevron PM: __KS _Lead Consutant: WBRM s g § | Ty m——
Consultanvomes s Ir%c., 6747 Sierra Cout, SF‘"’ J, Dubiin, Ca. 84568 g -3 £ |2 ?g ol Must mest lowest detection dlimits
Consuitant P, MgPeanna L. Harding _{deanne@grinc.com) | J 2 g % 3 M possible for 6260 compounds
Rl O 2 19| & 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consutart Phone #: __926.:551:7555 Fax# __025.551-7899 113 g 2 R ] Confim highest it by 6260
Sampler: Joe ﬁ'ffmthhl P g El g E § § 5 ol 3| w D3 Confim ail hits by 8250
Sarvice Order #; - CINon SAR: § % 1< Z | g g 5 § -~ E_ : 1 ORun ___ oxy s on highest hit
' | Dateéd T‘mad g § 3 gﬁm g BlE £ |8 [ 3 \t‘l g | ORun___oxy s on all hits
) i Coll llach > @ .
Sample Identification e O%P.QQ_____ = ‘/' 1 : e
AT |[2-16-0¢] o750 | € v v i
8.1 065> 1127~ v
B-5 - ' /450 1 I glviv|v v’ |
-6 355 " 3 vl Vv
8- il AL I ™ v ',
a-lo .| ross” 1 {e|VIV vl
Cauil 1 12487 g |viv i) v
B\ M1 40 ' 4 | g|wviv]v v
B3 ; 1230 41 A 18 W]~ v~ -
C-14 - f lele Y. R4 hd e e v |.
gis] ¥ of4y" |V Vi [gvV]-iv v
‘ - ' Relin : Date | Time by, Date Tima
Turnaround Time Requestad (TAT) {please circie) x 2.1} of 1300 Z—ﬂf D‘ﬂb
72 hour 48 hour . Rel e Date | Time | Received by: ' =4 Date | Time
24 ot 4 day 5 day
Dats Package Opfions (iesse orela ¥ remied) —| Relinquished by: Date | Time | Recelved w\7\_95_lﬂ___ Time
QC Summary Typo | — Full ' P
Type VI (RewData)  [JCoskt Daliverable not nesded Relinquished by Gommarclel Carrie: Received by: Date | Time
WIP (RWQCB) _ urs FodEy ~ : Other ' | 855 ®)
Disk Temperatura Upcn Receipt ol F L8 Custody }:@( )péon Yoy No |
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717} 6 3460 Rev. 7/30/01
Copies: While and yellow should accompany samples fo Laneaspr Labaratories. The pink copy should ba ratained by the client. ' '




® &
(l Lancaster. ]
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Halland Pixe, PO Bax 12425, Lancasler, PR 17605-2426 «717-858-2300 Fax.71 7-656-2681 - www.lancasterlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

ChevronTexace
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 931728. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, February 12,
2005. The PO# for this group is 39011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-050210 NA Water 4464543
A-1-W-050210 Grab  Water 4464544
B-1-W-050210 Grab  Water 44645435
B-5-W-050210 Grab  Water 4464546
B-6-W-050210 Grab  Water 4464547
B-7-W-050210 Grab  Water 4464548
B-10-W-050210 Grab  Water 4464549
B-11-W-05021¢0 Grab  Water 4464550
B-12-W-050210 Grab  Water 4464551
B-13-W-050210 Grab  Waiter 4464552
B-14-W.050210 Grab  Water 4464553
B-15-W-050210 Grab  Water 4464554

1 COPY TOQO-—--—--Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC  Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO




Lancaster ;
«I Laboratories Analysis Report

2525 New Holland Pike, PQ Box 12425, {ancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-656-230) Fax:717-656-2681 www.lancaskerlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted, .

Dana M. Kauffman
Group Leader




. . '

Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report .

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681~ www_ lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4464543
QA-T-050210 NA Water
Facility$# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St-Alameda TOE00100307 QA

Collected:02/10/2005 aAccount Number: 103904
Submitted: 02/12/2005 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 20:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
WSAQA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Pilutien
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Tnits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. H.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-~GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D, 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Tcluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 K.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-~20-7 N.D. ¢.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Hame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
01728 TPH-GRO - Watexrs ¥. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/14/2005 08:48 Linda C Fape 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-B4e 8260B 1 02/17/2005 09:03 Ginelle L Haines 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-84&¢ S5030B 1 02/14/2005 058:48 Linda C Pape 1
01163 QC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 02/17/2005 09:03 Ginelle L Haines n.a.




'Lancaster ] -
4‘ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2426 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4464544
1]
A-1-W-050210 Grab Water
Facility$# 90290 Jcb# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 &A-1
Collected: 02/10/200% 07:50 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/12/2005 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 20:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 03/27/2005 ) San Ramon CA 94583
WSAA]
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factoer
Limit
01728 TFPH-GRO - Waters -~ m.a. 160. 590, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRC CALUFT{Waters) n.a. 9,900, 250. ug/l 10
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenabtes+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 43, 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 W,D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Tocluene 108-8B-3 N.D. 6.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzenes 100-431-4 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {(Total} 1330-20-7 1. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No, 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Diluticn
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/14/2005 12:39 Linda C Pape 1
Method
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters} CALUFT-DRO/B8015E, 1 02/19/2005 09:32 Tracy A Cole 10
Modified !
01524 BTEX+5 SW~-846 B2E0B 1 02/22/2005 13:57 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/14/2005 12:39 Linda C Pape 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/22/2005 13:57 Ginelle L Haines n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 02/16/2005 01:00 Felix ¢ Arroyoc 1

Special




. . ‘

Lancaster i W
4' Laboratories Analysis Report .

2425 New Hotiand Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-666-2300 Fex:717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4464545
B-1-W-050210 Grab . Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TOE00100307 B-1
Collected:02/10/2005 06:55 by JA Account HNumber: 10904
Submitted: 02/12/2005 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 20:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
| WSADL
. As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC doess not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters} n.a. 420, 50. ug/1 1
01584 BTEX+S Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 41, 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-86-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.3 ug/1 3
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
state of California lLab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle _
CAT Analysis Dilution
Na. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Faotor
61728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 02/14/2005 14:21 Linda C Fape 1
Method .
06609 TPH-DRO CARLUFT{Waters) CALUE'T-DRO/8015E, 1 02/19/2005 03:59 Tracy A Cole i
Modified
01554 BTEX+5 SW-845 8260B 1 02/22/2005 14:23 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR . :
01146 GC VDA Water Prep &W-846 S030E 1 02/14/2005 14:21 Linda C Pape 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 02/22/2005 14:23 Ginelle L Haines n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 02/16/2005 01:00 Felix C Arroyo 1

Special




&I Lancaster ]
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 +717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4464546
B-5-W-050210 Grab Water
Facility$# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 B-5
Collected:02/10/2005 14:50 by J& Account Number: 10204
Submitted: 02/12/2005 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 20:47 ) §001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2005 San Ramon CAR 94583
WSAODS
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutien
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 70. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the €& (m-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
066069 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Waters) n.a. 3,5060. 130. ug/1l 5
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 W.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 44, 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 MN.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. C.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. G.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT Analysig Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters W. CA LUFT Gasocline 1 02/14/2G05 14:57 Linda C Pape 1
Method
06608 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015E, 1 02/21/2005 12:57 Tracy A Cole 5
Modified
01594 ETEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 p2/22/2005 14:48 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01148 aC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 02/14/2005 14:57 Linda C Pape 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B4& S5030B 1 02/22/2005 14:48 Ginelle L Haines n.a.
0213% Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 n2/16/2005 01:00 Felix ¢ Arroyo 1

Special




Lancaster ) '
«' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681" www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Labpratories Sample No. WW 4464547
B-6-W-050210 Grab Water

Facilityf# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St-Alameda T0E00100307 B-6

Collected:02/10/2005 13:55 by JA Account Number: 10204

Submitted: 02/12/2005 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 20:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2005 San Ramon CA 54583

WSA06

As Received
CAT As Received Method bilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
: Limit

06609 TPH-DRO CALUPFT (Waters) n.a. 280, S0. ug/1l 1

02159 BTEX, MTEE

02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04~-4 10,000. 50. ug/1 20

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethancl © 64-17-5 N.D. 1,000. _ ug/1 20

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diiution
No. Analysis Name ¥ethod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Watexs) CALUFT-DRO/BOLSE, 1 02/19/2005 04:23 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified ;
02159 BTEX, MTEE SW-B46é 8021B 1- 02/24/2005 14:39 Steven A Skiles 20
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 9260B 1 62/22/2005 15:13 Ginelle L Haines 20
©  Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH ; ;

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 02/24/2005 13:21 Steven A Skl:!.ES 1
011632  GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 02/22/2005 15:13 Ginelle L Haines n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRD Water TPE by CA LUFT -1 02/16/2005 01:00 Felix C Arreyo 1

Special
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Page 1 of 1
Lancastexr Laboratories Sample No. WW 4464548
B-7-W-050210 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100207 B-7
Collected:02/10/200% (9:32 by JA Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 02/12/2005 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 20:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
WSA07
. A8 Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01534 BTEX+S5 Oxygenates+ELC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Tatal) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle )
CAT Analysis Dilution
Fo. Apalysis Name Method Trial4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 02/14/2005 15:26 Linda C Pape 1
Method
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 8260B 1 02/22/2005 16:04 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDBE+ETOH .
0l146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/14/2005 15:26 Linda C Pape 1

01163 GC/MS VO Water Prep SW-846 503CB 1 02/22/2005 16:04 Ginelle L Haines n.a.
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratoriesg Sample No. WW 44645495
B-10-W-050210 Grab Water
Facility# 50290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TOE600100307 B-10
Collected:02/10/2005 10:55 by JA Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 02/12/2005 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 20:47 6001 Becllinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
WSA10
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ro. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
_ Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 i3
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) n.a. 5B0. 50. ug/1 1
015%4 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol €4-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 27. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysie Name Methed Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters H. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/14/20G65 15:55 Linda C Pape 1
. Method
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/80158, 1 02/19/2005 04:47 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01554 BTEX+5 SW-B46 B260B 1 0z/22/2005 16:29 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH ;
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 02/14/2005 15:55 Linda € Pape 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Frep SW-845 SG30B 1 02/22/2005 16:29 Ginelle L Haines n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPE by CA LUFT 1 02/16/2005 01:00 Felix C Arroyo 1

Specigl
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681- www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WHW 4464550
1
B-11-W-050210 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 B-11
Collected:02/10/2005 13:15 by JA Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 02/12/2005 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 20:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
WsSAall
A8 Received
CaT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Detaction Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 320. 250. ug/1 s
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the T8 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
Due to excessive foaming of the sample, normal reporting limits were not
attained.
06502 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Watexrs) n.a. 12,0600, 520. ug/l 20
01534 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB4+ETOH
01587 Ethanol £4-17-5 N.D. 2,500, ug/1 50
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 49,000. 250. ug/l 500
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 25, ug/1l 50
05407 Toluene 108-86-3 N.D. 25. ug/1 50
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 25, ug/1 50
06310 Xylene (Total! 1330-20-7 N.D. 25, ug/1 50
Due to the level of methyl tertiary butyl ether, the reporting limits for
all GC/MS volatile compounds were raised.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle o
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters . CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/14/2005 16:24 Linda C Pape 5
Method
06609 TPE-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/BU15E, 1 02/21/2005 14:58 Tracy A Cole 20
Modified .
015%4 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 02/22/2005 16:55 Ginelle L Haines 50
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH ) . :
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 02/22/2005 17:20 Ginelle L Haines Sg0
Oxygenates+BDC+EDE+ETOH ;
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-84¢6 5030B 1 02/14/2005 16:24 Linda C Pape. 5
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B4€ 5030B 1 02/22/2005 16:55 Ginelle L Haines n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B846 5030B 2 g2/22/2005 17:20 Ginelle L Haines n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRD Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 02/16/2008 01:00 Felix C Arroyo 1

Special
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<' L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681- www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4464551
B-12-W-050210 Grab Water
Facility# 902980 Job# 2385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TG&00100307 B-12
Collected:02/10/2005 11:40 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/12/2005 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 20:47 £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
WSAlz2
) As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
Ho. Anelysis Hame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) n.a. 130. 30. ug/l 1
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. s0. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 5. D.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-B8-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 uy/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysia Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
Q1728 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. ¢h LUFT Gasoline 1 02/14/2005 16:53 Linda C Pape 3
Method .
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015B, 1 02/18/2005 05:48 Robert T Vincent 1
Modified \
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 826(B i 02/22/2005 17:45 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCR . )
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 0z2/14/2005 16:53 Linda C PEPE. 1
01163 GC/MS VOL Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/22,/2005 17:45 Ginglle L Haines n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPE by Ch LUFT 1 02/16/2005 01:00 Felix C Arroyo 1

Special
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681» www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4464552
B-13-W-050210 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRDP
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-13
Collected:02/10/2005 12:30 by JA Bccount Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/12/2005 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 20:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
WSAl3
Ap Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time,
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Waters) n.a. 150. 50. ug/1 1
015%4 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 4. 0.5 ug/t 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug /1 1
‘05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 g/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle o
CAT Analyeis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial##t Date and Time Analyst _ Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 02/14/2005 17:22 Linda C Pape 1
Method
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT {Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015E, 1 02/18/2005 07:00 Robert T Vincent 1
Modified .
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B8260R 1 02/22/2005 18:11 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/14/2005 17:22 L:'Lnda C Pape 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 02/22/2005 18:11 G1n§lle L Haines n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT i 62/16/2005 01:00 Felix ¢ Arroyo 1

Special
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4464553
B-14-W-050210 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-14
Collected:02/10/2005 10:10 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/12/2005 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 20:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
WSAl4
Ae Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
Ne. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Tnits Factor
- Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 78. 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Qe608 TPE-DRC CALUFT (Waters) n.a. 2,500. 140. ug/1 5
01594 BTEX+% Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 100. ug/l 2
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-0D4-4 1,600. 10. ug/1 z0
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 1. ua/l 2
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 R.D. 1. ug/l 2
05415  Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 K.D. 1. ug/l 2
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 H.D. 1. ug/l 2
Due to the level of methyl tertiary butyl ether, the reporting limits for
all GC/MS volatile compounds were raised.
State of California Lab Certificatien Nc. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle _
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysi=s Name Method Trial#4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/14/2005 17:51 Linda C Pape 1
Method
06609 TPE-DRO CALUFT(Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015E, 1 p2/21/2005 13:21 Tracy A Cole 5
Modified ] )
015294 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 02/23/2005 10:51 Ginelle L Haines 2
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH ,
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 85260B 1 02/23/2005 11:16 Ginelle L Haines 20
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH ;
01146 GC VOA Water Prep S5W-g45 SO30B 1 g2/14/2005 17:51 Linda ¢€ Pape. 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S5030B 1 02/23/2005 10:51 G+ne11e L Ha?nes n.a
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 SD30B 2 02/23/2005 11:16 Ginelle L Haines n.a
02135 Extraction - DRC Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 02/16/2005 01:00 Felix C Arrecyo 1

Special
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Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratorieg Sample No. WW 4464554
b
B-15-W-050210 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-1S
Collected:02/10/2005 08:45 by JA Account Nuwmber: 10904
Submitted: 02/12/2005- 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2005 at 20:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2005% San Ramon CA 94583
WSALS
As Received
CaT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane] TPH-GRO range
start time.
06603 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
01594 BTEX+5 Uoygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
62010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. Q.5 ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene . 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 ZXylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. Z1lé
Laboratory Chronicle
CRT 2nalysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Wakers N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/15/2005 05:54 Linda ¢ Pape 1
Method
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/E015B, 1 02/23/2005 10:55 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified )
015394 BTEX+S GW-846 B260B 1 02/22/2005 19:27 Ginelle L Haines 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Watexr Prep 2W-846 5030QB 1 02/15/2005 05:54 Linda C Pape‘ 1
Dliez GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 02/22/2005 198:27 Ginelle L Haines n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO water TPH by CA LUFT 2 02/22/2005 19:00 Elia R Botrous 1

Special
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Page 1 of 4
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 931728
Reported: 02/24/05 at 0B:48 EM
Matrix QC may not be teported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LESD LCS{LCSD
-Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD  EPD Max
Batch number: (S045A16A Sample number (3] : 4464543-4464546,4464548-4464553
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 105 104 70-13Q 1 30
Batch number: 050460006A Sample number{s): 4464544-4464547,4464549-4464553
TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) N.D. 50. ug/1l 8¢ $0 61-126 4 20
Batch number: 05046A16A Sample number(s): 4464554
TPH-GRO - Waters H.D. 50. ug/i 100 103 70-130 3 30
Batch number: 05C47A53B Sample number(s): 4464547
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 101 103 75-125 2 30
Batch number: 050530002A Sample number{s): 4464554
TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) N.D. &0, ug/1 20 91 6l-126 1 20
Batech number: Z0S50482A2 Sample number (s): 4464543
Methyl Terxrtiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/Ll 92 77-127
Benzene W.D. 0.5 ug/1 [T 85-117
Toluene ®.D. 0.5 ug/1 100 85-115%
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 99 83-113
Batch number: Z050532AA Sample number(s): 4464544-4464552,4464554
Ethanol N.D. 50, ug/l 111 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. G.5 ug/l 93 77-127
Senzene M.D. 0.5 ugr /1 g5 £5-117 -
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 87 85-11%8
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ueg Sl 98 §2-11%
Xylene {Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 83-113
Bateh number: Z050541A3 Sample number (s): 4464553
Ethanol N.D. s0. ug/1 117 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 89 77-127
Benzene N.D. n.5 ug/l 91 §5-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 91 §5-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/i g3 82-119
Xylene {Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 23 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/MS5D RPD BKG Dup DuUP Dup RPD

*- Quiside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 2 of 4
1
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 931728
Reported: 02/24/05 at 08:48 PM
Analysis Name ‘ SREC  %REC  Limits EPD  MAX  Come Cone RPD Max ___
Batch number: 05045A16A Sample number{s): 4464543-4464546,4464548-4464553
TPR-GRO - Waters 115 63-154
Batch number: 05046Al6A Sample number(s): 4464554
TPH-GRO - Wakters 115 631-154
Batch number: 05047A53B Sample number(s): 4464547
Methyl texrt-Butyl Ethexr 98 105 70-134 7 30
Batch number: ZO050482AA Sample number({s}: 4464543
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 96 95 69-134 1 39
Benzene 100 100 B3-128 0 30
Toluene 106 103 §3-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 104 102 B2-129 2 a0
Zylene (Total) 104 103 82-130 1 30
Batch number: Z0S50532A2 Sample number{s): 4464544-4464552,4464554
Ethanol 129 34 33-153 32* 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 92 B9 69-134 1 30
Benzene 104 . 104 B3-128 0 30
Toluene 105 103 83-127 0 30
Ethylbenzene 105 105 g2-129 o ag
Xylene (Total) 103 104 82-130 o] 30
Batch number: B0S50541AR Sample number(a) : 2464553
Ethanol 94 o8 33-1%3 4 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 99 an 69-134 1 30
Benzene g7 96 83-128 1 30
Toluene 37 57 83-127 0 30
Ethylbenzene o9 L] 82-129 o] 30
Xylene (Total) a8 27 B2-130 1 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GROC - Waters
Batch number: 05045A16A
Trifluorctcluene-F

4464543 103
4464544 104
1464545 104
4464546 103
4464548 104
4464549 104
4464550 104
4464551 1903
4464552 103
4464553 108
Blank 101
LCs ip2
LCSD 103
MS 104
Limite: 57-146

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added,
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Page 3 of 4

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 931728
Reported: 02/24/05 at 08:48 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-DRC CALUFT{Waters)
Batch number: 05046G006A

Orthoterphenyl
4464544 a0
4464545 89
4464546 107
4464547 s
4464549 100
4464550 80
4464551 94
4464552 21
4464553 95
Blank L]
LCS 111
LCSD 114
Limits: 57-128B

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 05046A16R
Trifluorotoluene-F

4464554 103
Blank 102
LCS 106
LCSD 108
MS 105
Limits: 57-146§

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 05047AG3E

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-F

4464547 EL]

Blank 100 92

LCS 99 94

LCSD 99 -1

MS 94 85

MSD 96 95

Limits: 69-137 57-146

Analysis Name: TPH-DRQ CALUFT (Waters)
Batch number: 0505300022

Orthoterphenyl
4464554 91
Blank 88
LCE 119
LCsD 113
Limits: 57-128

Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: Z050482AA

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 4 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 931728
Reported: 02/24/05 at 08:48 FM
Surrogate Quality Control

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4a Toluene-ds§ 4 -Bromof luorcbenzene
4464543 101 91 103 ERS
Blank 101 87 102 Bg
LCS 100 9z 101 94
MS 100 91 100 93
MSD 101 95 101 93
Limits: 81-120 g8z2-112 B5-112 23-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: ZO0G50532AA

Dibromof lucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4 -Bromof luorebenzene
4464544 54 96 96 92
4464545 96 95 97 91
4464546 98 56 96 93
4464547 g5 a4 97 91
4464548 94 a3 1] 21
4464549 95 85 o8B 91
4464550 95 a7 98 20
4464551 96 95 ag g1
4464552 23 93 97 ag
4464554 93 90 57 89
Blank 93 96 g8 91
LCS 94 g2 96 93
Ms 54 98 95 94
MSD a5 98 96 g5
Limits: 81-120 82-112 B5-112 83-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
Batch number: Z050541AR

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-dd Toluene-Ads 4-Bromoflusrobenzene
4464553 91 89 g2 90
Biank 30 B9 a2 90
LCS 90 50 91 92
MS o1 90 92 91
MSD 20 o1 92 921
Limits: 81-120 82-112 85-112 B3-113

*~ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations s,

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected EMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level ' ‘~‘
TNTC Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
[} International Units CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhosicm  micromhosfcm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsiusg F  degrees Fahrenheit
meq  milllequivalents th.  pound(s)
g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)
ug microgram(s) mg milligram({s)
ml milliliter(s) 1~ liter(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) ul microliter(s)
< less than - The' number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.
> greater than
J  estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).
ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per rrjillion grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mgfl}, because ane liter of v.fater has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to ane micraliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb parts per billion
Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without meisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.8. EPA CLFP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B  Valueis <CRDL, but 2IDL

B  Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

c Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quantitaied on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of s Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Fresumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) ) Compound was not detected

P  Concentration difference between primary and W  Post digestion spike out of control limits
confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control fimits

u Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.895

XY.Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of MNELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement unceriainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will e meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of coliecting samples, please contact
us. We cannoat be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster |aboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laborataries and we hereby object to any confiicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.
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